

NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

05 October 2023

MR. JAMES BRIAN YU

Authorized Representative MAX-TEL INDUSTRIES CORP. 302 Dorotea Road, Balingasa

Quezon City

Email Add: maxtelcorp@gmail.com

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF AWARD FOR CONTRACT NO. LOG MSSP 2023-10-093-ALC Re: Supply, Delivery, Erection/Installation, Testing and Commissioning of 7.97/13.8 kV

Distribution Line for Tattalan Island, Banguingui, Sulu

PR No. S4-PIC23-067 / PB230912-JD00258

Dear Mr. Yu:

Pursuant to Article XI Section 37 of RA 9184, Notice of Award (NOA) is hereby served to MAX-TEL INDUSTRIES CORP. for having submitted the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid (LCRB) for the above requirement in the total amount of Twelve Million Ninety One Thousand One Hundred Eighty Nine Pesos and 32/100 (₽ 12,091,189.32) only.

Please be reminded of the ff: a) Your price validity is one hundred twenty (120) days from bid opening date; b) Delivery period is within one hundred eighty (180) calendar days from issuance of Notice to Proceed; and c) Delivery point is at Tattalan Island,

You are hereby required to secure and submit to the Manager, Materials, Supplies & Services Procurement Division (MSSPD), Logistics Department, the Performance Security in any of the following forms within five (5) days from the date of receipt of this

- a) Cash, Cashier's/Manager's Check, Bank Draft/Guarantee issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank; or Irrevocable Letter of Credit issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank. Provided, however, that it shall be confirmed or authenticated by a Universal or Commercial Bank, if issued by a foreign bank which shall be not less than Ten Percent (10%) of the total
- Surety Bond callable upon demand and penal in nature issued by a surety or insurance company duly certified by the Insurance Commission as authorized to issue such security which shall be Thirty Percent (30%) of the total Contract Price; The Insurance Company that will issue Performance Security must be acceptable to National Power Corporation (Annex A)

Failure to submit on time the Acceptable Performance Security and/or comply with the provisions of the 2016 Revised IRR of RA 9184 shall constitute sufficient ground for cancellation of award and forfeiture of bid security.

Contract and Notice to Proceed will be released upon submission of the Certificate of Acceptable Performance Security to MSSPD, Logistics Department issued by the Trade and Insurance Division.

In addition, kindly submit to end-user the required PERT/CPM prior to the start of project.

For any clarification, please proceed to the MSSPD, Logistics Department, Ground Floor, NPC-OBC from 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM,

Very truly yours,

LORLINA E. BOMEDIANO

OIC - dVP, Admin and Finance

ued , all

Received and Acknowledged by:

Authorized Representative

cf: Mr. E. T. Mallare - OIC, PMD



Rev. No. 1 Page 1 of 1 NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

BIR Road cor.Quezon Avenue, Diliman Quezon City 1100, Philippines Tel. Nos. (632) 8921-3541 to 80 • Fax No. (632) 8921-2468

Website: www.napocor.gov.ph



Date:





NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

MEMORANDUM

FOR

THE BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

FROM

THE TECHNICAL WORKING GROUP

SUBJECT

POST-QUALIFICATION REPORT

Re: SUPPLY, DELIVERY, ERECTION/INSTALLATION, TESTING AND COMMISSIONING OF 7.97/13.8 KV DISTRIBUTION LINE FOR TATTALAN ISLAND, BANGGUINGUI, SULU UNDER PR NO. S4-PIC23-067/REF. NO.

MSSPD LOGISTICS DEPT.

DATEOCT 0 4 2023

RECEIVED BY

TIME

DATE

25 SEPTEMBER 2023

Submitted for consideration of the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) is the summary report on the tasks undertaken by the Technical Working Group (TWG) during the post-qualification of the Lowest Calculated Bid (LCB) held on 21 September 2023 for the subject requirement.

BACKGROUND

The distribution line which is about 2000 meters in length is intended to transmit safe and reliable power supply from the proposed Tattalan Diesel Power Plant (PDD) to the service area/vicinity. The projects consist of three (3) phase distribution lines.

The bid submission/opening was conducted on 12 September 2023. Three (3) bidders, namely, Coulomb Energy Technik Inc. (Coulomb), Max-tel Industries Corp. (MIC) and Argent Ventures Inc. (AVI) secured the bidding documents but only Max-tel Industries Corporation (MIC) and Argent Ventures Inc. (AVI) submitted bid proposal.

1. FINANCIAL EVALUATION

ABC is ₽ 15,544,000.00

Bid Proposals As Read and As Corrected

Bidder/s	Bid Price "As Read"	Bid Price "As Corrected/ Calculated"	Remarks/ Rank
Max-tel Industries Corp.	P12,091,858.87 77.79% of the ABC	P12,091,189.32 77.78% of the ABC	LCB
Argent Ventures Inc.	P13,480,258.00 86.72% of the ABC	P13,480,258.00 86.72% of the ABC	2 nd LCB



B. SALIENT POINTS

Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC)	₽ 15,544,000.00	
Contract Duration/Delivery Period	One Hundred Eighty (180) CD	
Delivery Location	Tattalan Is., Banguingui, Sulu	
Mode of Procurement	Public Bidding	
Mode of Award	Lot Award	
Authority to Implement	PPMP for CY2023	
Certificate of Funds Available (CFA) for SARO 2023 ₽ 15,544,000.00	Issued by: L. E. Bomediano SDM- Finance	

B. POST-QUALIFICATION

The bid of Max-tel Industries Corporation (MIC) was declared as the LCB by the BAC on 14 September 2023. The post-qualification to MIC was conducted at its office at 302 Dorotea St., Balingasa, Quezon City, 2:00PM since this is its first time to be post-qualified.

1. Evaluation of Legal Requirements

The following licenses, certificates, permits, and agreements submitted by MCI indicated in the Checklist of Requirements (Annex 1) were verified and validated.

Documents	Findings / Ratings
PhilGEPS Certificate of Registration and Membership under Platinum Category in accordance with Section 8.5.2 of the IRR valid until 04 June 2024	Verified/Responsive
SEC Certificate: Registration Date 18 May 2009	Verified/Responsive
Mayor's Permit valid until 13 January 2024	Verified/Responsive
A FS received by the BIR on 14 April 2023	Verified/Responsive
Tax Clearance per Executive Order 398, Series of 2005 Valid until 03 February 2024	Verified/Responsive
PCAB Lic. Classification Category A valid until 02 March 2025 Registration Classification of Medium A, Electrical	Verified/Responsive

It was also verified that MIC is not included in the latest issuance of the GPPB's list of Blacklisted Entities.

2. Evaluation of Technical Requirements

a. Ongoing Contracts

Max-tel submitted an accomplishment report for one (1) ongoing contract with NPC indicating its compliant.

POST-QUALIFICATION REPORT
Re: SUPPLY, DELIVERY, ERECT
7.97/13.8 KV DISTRIBUTION LIN.
R TATTALAN ISLAND, BANGGUINGUI, SULU UN
PR NO. S4-PIC23-067/REF. NO. PB230912-JD00258

Title of Contracts	Findings / Ratings
Supply of Materials and Labor for the Construction of Electric Utility Post within the RROW of Various National Roads of Puerto Princesa City. Contract price - ₽ 143,843,542.43 Supported with Contract and Notice to Proceed	Responsive

b. SLCC/Track Record, Contract Value of at least 50% of ABC ₽19,000,000.00

Title of Contracts	Findings / Ratings
Supply of Materials and Labor for the Electrification of 47 sitios within PALECO Contract Cost ₽ 45,344,515.00 Supported wit Contract, NTP and Cert. of Completion	Responsive

c. Other Requirements

Documents	Findings / Ratings
Latest Income Tax Return (ITR)	Responsive
Business Tax Returns {Monthly/Quarterly VAT Returns for the last six (6) months}	Responsive
Organization Chart for the Project	Responsive
List of Contractor's Key Personnel Submitted valid Licenses, Cert. of Accreditation, Cert. of Trainings, etc.	Responsive
List of Contractor's Equipment	Responsive
Section III – Bid Data Sheet; complete filled-up	Responsive

3. Evaluation of Financial Requirements

The Bid price proposal, Audited Financial Statement (AFS) stamped "Received" by the BIR and NET Financial Contracting Capacity (NFCC) of MIC were verified, validated and found to be responsive with the requirements of the tender.

remaining space intentionally left blank



POST-QUALIFICATION REPORT Re: SUPPLY, DELIVERY, ERECT INSTALLATION, TESTING AND COMMISSIONING 7.97/13.8 KV DISTRIBUTION LINE R TATTALAN ISLAND, BANGGUINGUI, SULU UI PR NO. S4-PIC23-067/REF. NO. PB230912-JD00258

D. RECOMMENDATIONS

In view of the foregoing, the TWG recommends approval of the following:

1. Award of Contract to Max-tel Industries Corporation (MIC) the amount of Twelve Million Ninety-One Thousand One Hundred Eighty Nine/and 32/100 Pesos (P12,091,189.32) for being the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid (LCRB) for Supply, Erection/ Installation, Testing and Commissioning of 7.97/13.8kV Distribution Line for Tattalan Is., Banguingui, Sulu; PR No. S4-PIC23-067; and

2. Notify Columb Energy Technik Inc. and Argent Ventures Inc. (AVI) of the BAC's recommendation of award in favor of the LCRB within three (3) calendar days pursuant to

Section 37.1.1 of the CY 2016 revised IRR of R.A. 9184.

For the BAC's consideration and endorsement for award:

THE TECHNICAL WORKING GROUP

ISAGANI G. RABARA Chairman

MARK JEFFRE

LOS SANTOS Member

ATTY. DIWA RAFAEL B. BUNTUYAN

LUISITO S. LAR Member

THE BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE HEREBY RESOLVED ON 27 SEPTEMBER WIS TO RECOMMEND THE APPROX **ØF THE AWARD OF CONTRACT:**

ATTY. MECHOR P. RIDULME

Chairman

ATTY. MANUEL LUIS B. PLÓFINO

Vice-Chairman

JENEALYN S. TINONAS

Member

ATTY. DELFIN L

Member

HOMER S. GALANG

Member

Member

NERIO G. SOMOSIERRA

End User

APPROVED THE AWARD OF CONTRACT AS RECOMMENDED:

EL T. TEVES Vice President, PES

NPC-MSSPD, LOGISTICS WE COPY CERTIFIED

ANA CARMELIE L CRUZ

AFG-LOG-002.F02 Rev. No. 1 10/3